and according to the allegations made in the Razorback Complaint, at least some of these efforts were 

made to further the Ponzi Scheme. 

On July 23, 2009, Edwards held a meeting at RRA with all attorneys regarding the Epstein 

Cases. The next day, on July 24, 2009, Edwards filed a two hundred thirty-four (234) page, one fifty-

six (156) count federal complaint against Epstein on behalf of a plaintiff, LM, for whom Edwards 

was already prosecuting a case against Epstein in state court involving the very same facts alleged in 

the federal complaint. The complaint was filed in federal court, but was never served on Epstein.